1176 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 488.30, the county of Washington shall pay to the city
of Stillwater for the operation of the municipal court of Stillwater
the sum of $1,900 annually to be paid $950 every six months with
the first such sum due and payable July 1, 1963 and a like amount
every six months thereafter, provided, however, that the county may
contribute such additional amount as it deems advisable.

Sec. 4. In the event that another municipal court shall be
organized in the county of Washington then all of the provisions
herein shall be null and void and the annual salary of the judge of
the municipal court of Stillwater shall be $3,600.

Sec. 5. Nothing herein shall be construed so as to invalidate
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.13.

Sec. 6. 1i any provision of this act shall be held unconstitu-
tional or invalid for any reason the remaining provisions of the act
shall remain valid.

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 744—S. F. No. 1749
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the payment of
cerfain fees in adoption matters in the juvenile court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; adoptions; fees. In adoption
cases filed in the Juvenile Court for the Second Judicial District in
Ramsey County the Clerk shall charge and collect the following fees,
which shall be paid into the Treasury in the same manner as other
fees are paid:

Filing fee $5.00
Second and additional copies of Decree .50
Clerk’s Certificate .50
Photostatic copies of proceedings 7 1.00

for first page, and .50

for each additional page.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
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Board of County Commissicners of Ramsey County, and upon com-
pliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 745—S. F. No. 1786
[Not Coded)

An act authorizing Ramsey county to expend funds for a
morgue facility.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; morgue,  Subdivision 1.  The
Board of County Commissioners of Rdmsey County may expend any
funds in the Ramsey County Treasury not otherwise encumbered in
an amount not to exceed $150,000 for the purpose of erecting and
equipping a new morgue facility.

Subd. 2.  This authority is in addition to and not a limitation

upon any other authority of said board and is exempt from any
taxing limit upon said board.

Sec. 2.  This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon com-
pliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368,

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 746—S. F. No. 1868

An act relating io the municipal court of the city of Minne-
apolis; providing for compensation of court reporters; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A4.05, Subdivision 3; and
repealing Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 11, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.05, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Minneapeolis municipal court; court reporter’s salary.
The annual salary of each reporter is $5:886 $8,240 and is payable
in semimonthly installments by the city treasurer from any funds in
the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.
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